
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2 September 2019 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Grenville Chamberlain 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Brian Milnes 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors Ruth Betson, 

Anna Bradnam, Dr. Martin Cahn, Nigel Cathcart, Sarah Cheung Johnson, 
Graham Cone, Dr. Claire Daunton, Dr. Douglas de Lacey, Geoff Harvey, 
Steve Hunt, Peter McDonald and Judith Rippeth 

Quorum: 5 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Peter Topping, Mark Howell, Sue Ellington, Bunty Waters, 
Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Gavin Clayton, Henry Batchelor, Peter Fane, 
Jose Hales, Clare Delderfield, Deborah Roberts and Philip Allen 

 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm for members of the Committee only, to plan their 

lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 
2019 at 5.20 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Mike Hill 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 

August 2019 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    
 
5. Bourn Airfield Supplementary Planning Document   7 - 72 
 
6. Corporate Asset Plan (Key)  73 - 94 
 
7. Investment Strategy Update    
 Report to follow.   
   
8. Scrutiny Work Programme   95 - 116 
 For the committee to consider its work programme, which is attached with 

the Council’s Notice of forthcoming Key and Non Key Decisions. When 
considering items to add to its work programme, the committee is 
requested to use the attached Scrutiny Prioritisation Tool.  
 
Under this agenda item, the committee will also set up and appoint 
members to any Scrutiny task and finish groups.  

 

   
9. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 To note that the next meeting will take place on Thursday 17 October 

2019 at 5.20pm.  
 

   
 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website 
however as to why the information is exempt.   

   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS
[...]
penser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 20 August 2019 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Chairman 

 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Dr. Martin Cahn 
 Sarah Cheung Johnson Dr. Claire Daunton 
 Geoff Harvey Steve Hunt 
 Peter McDonald Judith Rippeth 
 Deborah Roberts (substitute) Peter Topping (substitute) 
 Bunty Waters (substitute)  

 
Councillors Bill Handley, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Heather Williams and John Williams were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Kirstin Donaldson Programme Manager 
 Susan Gardner Craig Interim Director of Corporate Services 
 Kathrin John Democratic Services Team Leader 
 Stephen Kelly Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 Trevor Roff Interim Director of Finance 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillors Ruth Betson, Gavin Clayton, Graham Cone, Dr. Douglas de Lacey and Brian 

Milnes sent Apologies for Absence. 
 
Councillors Peter Topping, Bunty Waters and Deborah Roberts substituted for 
Councillors Betson, de Lacey and Cone respectively. 
 
In Councillor Milnes’ absence, the Chairman sought and received the Committee’s 
agreement to Councillor Judith Rippeth being appointed Vice-Chairman for the meeting. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a 

correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2019, subject to the 
following: 
 
Minute 5 – Update on 3C ICT 
 
In connection with the eighth and ninth bullet point (starting “in relation to the 
recent failure...” and “the newly consolidated server…”, Councillor Anna 
Bradnam reiterated that 3C ICT should assume responsibility from Facilities 
Management for the server room at South Cambridgeshire Hall, and that both 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 20 August 2019 

the server room itself and the equipment within it should send telemetry that 
would prevent future failures in the chiller system. 
 
In the eighth bullet point, the word “…currently…” should be added between the 
words “…for which 3C ICT was…” and “…responsible as…”. The words “The 

server room at South Cambridgeshire Hall, and the equipment within it, ought to be 

similarly monitored.” should be added to the ninth bullet point,  
 
By affirmation, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee agreed that the eighth and 
ninth bullet point should be amended to state as follows: 
 

 “In relation to the recent failure of the chiller system in the South 

Cambridgeshire Hall server room, which had led to an outage of ICT systems 
across the council, the committee was informed that this was not something for 
which 3C ICT was currently responsible as the server room was managed by 
South Cambridgeshire Facilities Management. The Head of 3C ICT explained 
that this failure had occurred during a weekend.” 
 
“The newly consolidated server room environments, such as the server room at 
Pathfinder House which 3C ICT managed, had monitoring equipment in place. 
The server room at South Cambridgeshire Hall, and the equipment within it, 
ought to be similarly monitored.” 

 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
5. 2019-20 PERFORMANCE REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS AND QUARTER 1 

OPERATIONAL KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR RESULTS 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee received and noted a report providing it with 

details of proposed performance reporting arrangements for the 2019-20 financial year. 
The report also contained the South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Quarter 1 position 
regarding 
[...]
ventions as a proportion of all homeless prevention / relief cases closed), the 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted that the data contained in the report was 
inaccurate.  That data had been reviewed and an updated document, explaining the 
methodology for obtaining the data, had been tabled at the meeting.  The Committee 
noted that, based on the revised data, the performance against the indicator was now 
rated as “green” meaning that the risk was being managed successfully. 

 
With reference to Performance Indicator AH212, the Committee Chairman questioned 
why the spending on bed and breakfast accommodate appeared to have risen so 
sharply in June.  However, no response was available at the meeting and he suggested 
that Cabinet might wish to consider further the reason for this apparent marked increase. 
Corporate Services / Shared Waste Service,  
The Committee sought to establish further information on the data behind Performance 
Indicator FS125 (Staff sickness days per Full Time Equivalent (FTE) staff member 
excluding Shared Waste Services Staff) and Performance Indicator SF786a (Staff 
sickness days per FTE (Shared Waste Service) noting, in particular, that in the latter 
case, the majority of the sickness figures were attributed to musculo skeletal causes.  
The Interim Corporate Services Director provided further details to the Committee on the 
actions being taken to support managers at the depot to manage sickness absence and 
referrals to occupational health. Scrutiny and Overview Committee members again 
asked for variance data to be provided as part of the performance monitoring results 
reporting, noting, for example, that results on sickness absence could be skewed 
significantly by instances of long term sickness. 

  
6. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee received and noted the draft Strategic Risk 

Register for Quarter 1. 
 
Given the Committee’s recent focus on ICT resilience and governance, Members were 
par
[...]
ed and noted its Work Programme for 

2019-20 and a copy of the Notice of Key Decisions and Non-Key Decisions. 
 
The Chairman indicated to Members that he would be discussing with the Democratic 
Services Team Leader the most effective way of dealing with the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee workload for the meetings in September and October 2019. 

  

Page 5



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 20 August 2019 

9. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting 

would be on Tuesday 10 September 2019 starting at 5.20pm. 
  
10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee agreed by affirmation that the Press and Public 

be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item (Housing 
Revenue Account – Purchase of Affordable Homes and Review of Executive Scheme of 
Delegation) in accordance with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) (exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)). 

  
11. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT PURCHASE OF AFFORDABLE HOMES AND 

REVIEW OF EXECUTIVE SCHEME OF DELEGATION 
 
 In accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

Chairman had agreed that this item should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency, because the Council needed to enter into a contract as soon as possible in 
order to mitigate against the serious risk of losing Right To Buy receipts back to H.M. 
Treasury in December 2019.   
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered the report that had been drafted for 
submission to Cabinet on 4 September 2019. The Committee needed to review the 
report at the current meeting so that its comments could be conveyed to Cabinet. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee sought further information and assurances at the 
meeting in relation to: 
 

 The quality of construction materials 

 The precise number of units involved 

 Buildings performance 

 Procurement 

 Benchmarking 

 Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990  
 
Having considered all the information presented, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
agreed to support  recommendations 4 (a) – (c) relating to the purchase of affordable 
homes as outlined in the restricted report of the Interim Chief Executive. 
 
The Committee also supported the proposal to amend the limit for executive decisions 
by the Lead Cabinet Member, with decisions above that level being referred to Cabinet, 
as outlined in recommendation 4 (d) of the restricted report.  

  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.25 p.m. 

 

 

Page 6



 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Scrutiny and Overview 
 

10 September 2019 
 

LEAD CABINET 
MEMBER: 
 

Deputy Leader of Council (Statutory) 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development  

 

 
 

Bourn Airfield New Village Supplementary Planning 
Document 
 

Executive Summary 
 
1. The adopted South Cambridgeshire Local Plan allocates land south of the A428 for 

the development of a new village under Policy SS/7: ‘New Village at Bourn Airfield’. 
This policy requires the preparation of a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) to 
provide further guidance and detail to supplement its provisions and requirements. 
The SPD will help guide the development of the area and will provide greater detail to 
support delivery of the site. It outlines the aspirations for the new village, as well as 
the key issues, constraints and opportunities that will influence how new development 
will take place. A draft SPD has been prepared and consulted upon.  
 

2. Committee are requested to consider and comment upon the summary of 
representations made on the draft SPD during the public consultation held between 
17 June and 29 July 2019, the officers’ emerging respons
[...]
SS/7 is subject to an option agreement 
with Countryside Properties (UK).  An outline planning application for the 
development of a new village at Bourn Airfield was submitted in September 2018, 
with all matters reserved except for the principal highways junctions from the St Neots 
Road roundabout and onto the Broadway.  There are some differences between the 
site allocated in the Local Plan (and the Major Development Site it identifies) and for 
which guidance is provided in the draft SPD, and the submitted planning application. 
This will a matter for separate consideration through the planning application process. 
 

9. The existing employment area on the site is owned by Diageo Holdings (the former 
Thyssen Krupp site) and an outline planning application has recently been submitted 
for its development for B1 business uses.  The DB Group (formerly David Ball group) 
have stated that at this stage they intend to remain in this location and are currently 
considering their future prospects and plans. 

 
10. The provisions and requirements of policy SS/7 have been found to be ‘sound’ 

through the Local Plan examination process and these cannot now be amended or 
changed by the SPD. Public consultation on the main Local Plan modifications 
needed to make the plan ‘sound’ (including modifications to policy SS/7 for the new 
village at Bourn Airfield) took place between January and February 2018, and the 
responses to the consultation were considered by the Local Plan Planning Inspector.   
 

11. A draft Bourn Airfield New Village SPD was prepared with Arup and working in 
collaboration with technical and community stakeholders and the site promoters. 
Cabinet agreed the draft SPD for consultation on 5 June 2019. Public consultation on 
the draft Bourn Airfield New Village at SPD was held for 6 weeks between 17 June 
2019 and 29 July 2019. Consultation on the SPD was undertaken in accordance with 
the Greater Cambridge Statement of Community Involvement adopte
[...]
il needed on parking provision, e.g. close to HQPT stops.  

 
Officers’ emerging response: 

 Highways England has provided a clear position in its responses to the 
consultation that direct access onto A428 is not policy compliant or needed. 
This confirms advice received during preparation of the draft SPD. Their 
response states:  

 
“Policy is set out in DfT Circular 02/2013 The Strategic Road Network 
and the Delivery of Sustainable Development.  
 
The policy states proposals for the creation of new junctions or direct 
means of access may be identified and developed at the plan-making 
stage in circumstances where it can be established that such new 
infrastructure is essential for the delivery of strategic planned growth.  
 
Policy also requires consideration of the standard of road. For 
motorways and routes of near motorway standard development access 
is limited to the use of existing junctions with all-purpose roads. 
Modifications to existing junctions will be agreed where these do not 
have an adverse impact on traffic flows and safety. In line with the 
standards contained in the Design Manual for Roads and Bridges, for 
safety and operational reasons, direct connections to slip roads and/or 
connector roads will not be permitted. For other roads there is a 
graduated approach.  
 
The A428 is part of the Cambridge to Oxford expressway which has a 
high status, and therefore in line with policy there is a presumption 
against a new junction at this location. This position needs to be 
balanced with strategic need, and whilst within the context of the local 
plan, Bourn Airfield New Village can be considered as a strategic site, 

Page 10



its wider strategic importance is more limited. Consequently, the case 
for a new junction is not made.” 
 

 Transport modelling was undertaken to support the preparation of the Local 
Plan and did not identify a need for a new junction onto the A428. The 
modelling did identify a need for a dedicated high qual
[...]
e considered 
in Private 

 

Portfolio Holder 
and Contact 
Officer 

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker 

 

Motions referred 
from Council 
 
Non-Key 
 

To note that four 
Motions have been 
referred form 
Council to Cabinet 
and to determine 
next steps 

Cabinet 04 September 2019  Cabinet 
 
Kathrin John, 
Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader 

Report (publication 
expected 27 August 
2019) 

 
Quarterly 
Performance 
Report (Quarter 1) 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
04 September 2019 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for Finance 
 
 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 27 August 
2019) 
 

 
Local Transport 
Plan 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
To agree the 
Council’s response 
to the Local 
Transport Plan 
consultation 
prepared by the 
Combined 
Authority. 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
04 September 2019 
 

 
 
 

 
Deputy Leader of 
the Council 
 
Joint Director for 
Planning and 
Economic 
Development 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 27 August 
2019) 
 

 
Options around 
maternity, 
premature birth and 
neo-natal leave 
 
Key 
 

 
To recommend the 
introduction of a 
premature birth and 
neo-natal policy for 
the council. This 
would be applied to 
all employees, 
supporting them if 
they have a child 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
04 September 2019 
 

  
Interim Corporate 
Director 

 
Report (publication 
expected 27 August 
2019) 

P
age 99



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from September 2019 
 Decision to be 
made 

Description of 
Decision 

Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
to be considered 
in Private 

 

Portfolio Holder 
and Contact 
Officer 

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker 

 

born prematurely 
which requires and 
extended stay in 
hospital.  
 

 
Investment Strategy 
 
Key 
 

 
To consider 
amendments to the 
Investment Strategy 
 

 
Cabinet 
 
 
 
Council 

 
02 October 
September 2019 
 
 
28 November 2019 
 
 
 

  
Lead Cabinet 
Member for Finance 
 
Trevor Roff, Interim 
Director of Finance 
 
David Ousby, Head 
o
[...]
ted 29 
October 2019) 
 

 
Investment 

 
To consider 

 
Cabinet 

 
06 November 2019 

 
Part or all of the 

 
Leader of Council 

 
Report (publication 

P
age 102



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from September 2019 
 Decision to be 
made 

Description of 
Decision 

Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
to be considered 
in Private 

 

Portfolio Holder 
and Contact 
Officer 

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker 

 

Partnerships - 
Members 
Agreements 
 
Key 
 

membership 
agreements with 
framework 
suppliers. 

  report may be 
exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local 
Government Act 
1972 
 

 
Trevor Roff, Interim 
Director of Finance 
 
David Ousby, Head 
of Commercial 
Development & 
Investment 
 

expected 29 
October 2019) 
 

 
Greater Cambridge 
Local Plan Issues 
and Options 
 
Key 
 

 
To agree to consult 
on the Greater 
Cambridge Local 
Plan Issues & 
Options 
consultation report, 
including its 
contents and issue 
for public 
consultation. The 
consultation will 
mark the first formal 
stage in developing 
the local plan. 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
06 November 2019 
 

  
Lead Cabinet 
Member for 
Planning 
 
Stephen Kelly, Joint 
Director of Planning 
and Economic 
Development 

 
Report (publication 
expected 29 
October 2019) 
 

 
Greater Cambridge 
Economic Action 
Plan 
 
-Key 

  
Cabinet 
 

 
06 November 2019 
 

  
Deputy Leader of 
the Council 
 
Caroline Hunt, 
Planning Policy 
Manager 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 29 
October 2019) 
 

       

P
age 103



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from September 2019 
 Decision to be 
made 

Description of 
Decision 

Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
to be considered 
in Private 

 

Portfolio Holder 
and Contact 
Officer 

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker 

 

Capital Programme 
Update and New 
Bids 
 
Key 
 

To consider the 
performance of the 
Council’s Capital 
Programme du
[...]
YES  

 

Does the issue have a potential 

impact on one or more electoral 

wards in South Cambs? 

Is the issue strategic and 

significant? 

Will scrutiny of the issue add 

value to the Council’s overall 

performance? 

Is it likely to lead to effective 

outcomes? 

Will this scrutiny activity duplicate 

any other work? 

Is the issue of community 

concern? 

Are there adequate resources 

available to support scrutiny 

activity on the issue? 

Is the scrutiny activity timely? 

 

HIGH PRIORITY  

Include in Work Programme 

 

Low Priority 

Consider including in 

Work Programme 

 

 

Leave Out 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

YES 

NO 

NO 

NO 

Page 115



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Bourn Airfield Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix 1 Summary of Bourn Airfield SPD representations
	Appendix 2 Annotated Spatial Framework Diagram - Sept update
	Appendix 2 Emerging Amendments to Spatial Framework Diagram (indicative only)


	6 Corporate Asset Plan
	Appendix A EXT030_19_Corporate-Asset-Plan_A4-DRAFTv4

	8 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Notice of Key decisions
	APP B - Scrutiny prioritisation tool




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 10 September 2019 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Chairman 
  Councillor Brian Milnes – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Dr. Martin Cahn 
 Nigel Cathcart Graham Cone 
 Dr. Claire Daunton Geoff Harvey 
 Peter McDonald Judith Rippeth 

 
Councillors Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Bridget Smith, Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer and John Williams were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Victoria Wallace Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 
 Stephen Kelly Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 Caroline Hunt Planning Policy Manager 
 David Ousby Head of Commercial Development & Investment 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ruth Betson, Dr Douglas de 

Lacey, Sarah Cheung Johnson and Steve Hunt. 
 
The Chairman informed the committee that due to new work commitments, Councillor 
Gavin Clayton had resigned from the committee. Councillor Nigel Cathcart replaced him 
as a member of the committee.  

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Grenville Chamberlain declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda 

item 5, Bourn Airfield Supplementary Planning Document, as the Local Member 
representing Hardwick. 

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee authorised the Chairman to sign as a correct 

record, the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 2019.  
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions.  
  
5. BOURN AIRFIELD SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 
 The Deputy Leader of the Council, Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development and Planning Policy Manager presented the report which set out the main 
issues raised during the public consultation on the Bourn Airfield New Village 
Supplementary Planning Document, and officers’ response to these.   
 
The committee considered and commented upon the summary of representations made 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 10 September 2019 

during the public consultation on the draft SPD, which the committee noted reflected the 
concerns it had raised during its consideration of the draft SPD in May 2019. The main 
points discussed were as follows. 

 
A letter  was received from Bourn Parish Council in advance of the meeting, raising 
concerns regarding lack of direct access to the A428, the transport modelling in the 
Local Plan and traffic volumes estimated by the developers. Officers informed the 
committee that all the issues raised in this letter had already been considered and 
responded to by officers. 

 
Councillor Tumi Hawkins addressed the committee as the Local Member representing 
Caldecote. She supported the comments made by Bourn Parish Council in their letter 
and set out her own concerns regarding: 

 The current problem with congestion in Caldecote. 

 The lack of direct access to the A428. 

 The treatment of the separation between the new village and Caldecote.  

 That the SPD should not allow any housing in the north east corner of the 
Major Development Site. 

 
The committee expressed concerns that the lack of a junction providing access to the 
A428 would lead to rat running through surrounding villages; the committee emphasised 
the need to protect villages from this.  

 
The committee was informed by the Joint Director for Planning and Economic 
Development, that there was no policy requirement in the Local Plan for a new junction 
providing direct access to the A428, and a need for this had not been identified by 
Highways England. While committee members were still concerned that proposals did 
not include direct access to the A428, the committee acknowledged that this was in line 
with the policy of the approved Local Plan and with which the SPD had to be consistent. 
The committee was informed that these concerns could be addressed at the planning 
application stage. 
 
The committee was informed by the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development that the transport modelling used had been updated to reflect the latest 
known situation and took traffic growth rates into account. 
 
The Deputy Leader highlighted the Council’s policy, which was in line with national 
policy, to achieve zero carbon and as such, car dependency needed to be discouraged. 
It was recognised that the location of Bourn Airfield New Village was an issue due to its 
distance from employment sites, however making car use easier went against the zero 
carbon policy. Committee members acknowledged this and highlighted the need for 
public transport options to be available from the outset for new developments. 
Committee members pointed out that the use of public transport needed to be made 
easy and appealing for residents in order for them to use it. Committee members also 
suggested that employment should not be constrained at Bourn Airfield. 
 
Regarding the lack of access to the A428, some members suggested that provision 
should be made for flexibility to allow for this, as more people would be moving to low 
carbon and electric vehicles. In future the issue would therefore not be about carbon but 
about congestion.  
 
Committee members suggested the Wildlife Trust should be engaged with at an early 
stage in the development of Bourn Airfield New Village, regarding the management of 
the wildlife centres. The benefits of this approach had been seen at Trumpington 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 10 September 2019 

Meadows.  
 
Regarding the provision of a health centre, it was suggested that having separate health 
centres at Bourn and Cambourne may be counter intuitive; by having one large centre, 
more services such as minor surgery for example, could be offered on site in future.  

 
The committee received and noted the report and drew Cabinet’s attention to its 
comments.  
 

  
6. CORPORATE ASSET PLAN 
 
 The committee considered and discussed the Corporate Asset Plan which was 

presented by the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance and the Head of Commercial 
Development and Investment. It had been a statutory requirement for the Council to 
have a Corporate Asset Register since 2007.  
 
Committee members were pleased to see the intention to manage and maintain property 
was reflected in the asset plan, and that there was a maintenance programme. The 
Deputy Leader of the Council highlighted the need to and importance of optimising the 
opportunities presented by the Council’s assets while recognising the responsibility to 
actively manage these. Committee members pointed out the potential insurance liability 
from not properly managing and maintaining the Council’s assets. Cabinet was receiving 
ongoing training on asset management. The Leader highlighted the need for a properly 
joined up asset management strategy which looked at the Council’s assets in their 
entirety and not in isolation. The committee felt that more emphasis should be given to 
the community benefit of some of the Council’s property.  
 
Committee members suggested that consideration should be given to how the Council’s 
assets could be used to support small and medium sized enterprises (SMEs) and that 
more reference to this should be made in the plan. The Head of Commercial 
Development and Investment informed the committee that the Council was looking at 
how it could deliver flexible and shared work space at Northstowe for SMEs. Support for 
emerging businesses was also being looked at in the Council’s Investment Strategy and 
through further potential acquisitions at the Science Park and other areas, where market 
failure in the supply of suitably sized affordable business space had been identified. 
 
Subject to the incorporation of this in the plan, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
supported the adoption of the Corporate Asset Plan.  
 
 

  
7. INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee received a report which presented a refreshed 

version of the Investment Strategy. During its consideration of this, committee members 
raised the following: 

 Ethical investment needed to be ensured; the policies of the businesses that were 
the Council’s tenants needed to be considered to ensure they were not involved in 
activities that the Council did not support. In particular, the Council should have no 
involvement with any company involved in child labour anywhere in the world. The 
Head of Commercial Development and Investment assured the committee that this 
was considered and was addressed in the investment criteria definitions. The Head 
of Commercial Development and Investment informed the committee that the profile 
of potential tenants was looked at closely to ensure they were not involved in 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 10 September 2019 

contentious activities which the Council did not support. He informed the committee 
that the Council did not have the power to control who an existing tenant could 
reassign a lease to and could not object to a business carrying out a legitimate 
business activity. 

 Concern was raised regarding the assumption that the value of property would not 
go down, particularly given the current uncertain national political climate.  

 The committee queried how it could protect against another organisation’s poor 
performance hindering or preventing the Council from being able to fulfil its 
commitments. In response to this the Head of Commercial Development and 
Investment informed the committee that scoring was undertaken and capacity to 
deliver was considered.  

 The committee was informed by the Head of Commercial Development and 
Investment that a net yield of over 5% was sought from investments. The future yield 
of an investment was projected.  

 The committee queried whether 3% provision of voids was adequate. The Head of 
Commercial Development and Investment advised the committee that this was 
adequate as the longest void period in Cambridge was currently nine months.  

 Committee members raised concern that the assumption was that property value 
would not reduce, particularly during the current national political climate. The Head 
of Commercial Development and Investment reassured the committee that the 
Council was getting a return on investment through the rental market and not capital 
growth, so provided properties were tenanted this was not an issue. Only properties 
that would deliver a return were invested in. The Leader also informed the committee 
that Cambridge was starting to see a situation, which was also occurring in London, 
where the land value of commercial sites was exceeding that of residential land, 
therefore commercial investment was safer than investment in residential housing.  

 
Subject to the incorporation of the committee’s comments regarding ethical investment, 
the committee supported the adoption of the refreshed Investment Strategy. 
 

  
8. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee received and noted its work programme.  
  
9. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted that its next meeting would take place on 

Thursday 17 October 2019. Due the large number of scheduled agenda items, the 
meeting would start at the earlier time of 3pm. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 6.55 p.m. 

 

 


